
Highgate Wood Consultative Group

Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2018
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: THE WALK WILL START AT 4.00 PM OUTSIDE THE HIGHGATE WOOD

CAFÉ. THE MEETING WILL BE HELD AT 5.00PM AT HEATHFIELD
HOUSE, 432 ARCHWAY ROAD, N6 4JHN.

Members: Karina Dostalova (Chairman)
Anne Fairweather (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy John Tomlinson

Co-Optees:    Stephanie Beer (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association)
                       Marguerite Clark (Highgate Society)
                       Peter Corley (Tree Trust for Haringey)
                       Councillor Gail Engert (London Borough of Haringey)
                       Councillor Bob Hare (London Borough of Haringey)
                       Jan Brooker (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory Committee)
                       Lucy Roots (Muswell Hill Friends of the Earth)
                       Alison Watson (Friends of Queen’s Wood)
                       Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society)

Enquiries: Leanne Murphy
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Afternoon Tea will be served at Heathfield House at 4.45 pm

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018. 

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. ACTIONS SHEET
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

5. SUPERINTENDENTS UPDATE FOR OCTOBER 2018
Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 

For Discussion
(Pages 9 - 14)

a) Appendix 1 - Woodland Management Plan 2018                        (Pages 15 - 42)

b) Appendix 2 - Conservation Management Plan 5-year review   (Pages 43 - 204)

c) Appendix 3 - Open Spaces Departmental Events Policy 
(Part One)                                                                                (Pages 205 - 216)

d) Appendix 4 - Highgate Wood Site Specific Events Policy 
(Part 2)                                                                                     (Pages 217 - 246)

6. TENDER OF THE HIGHGATE WOOD PAVILION CAFÉ
Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath.

For Discussion
(Pages 247 - 264)

7. FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 & 2020/21
Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath.

For Discussion
(Pages 265 - 282)

8. QUESTIONS

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next meeting is 3 April 2019 from 4.00pm at Heathfield House,
432 Archway Road, N6 4JH.



HIGHGATE WOOD CONSULTATIVE GROUP
Wednesday, 18 April 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Highgate Wood Consultative Group held at Heathfield House, 
432 Archway Road, N6 4JH on Wednesday, 18 April 2018 at 4.00 pm

Present

Members:
Karina Dostalova (Chairman)
Jan Brooker (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory Committee)
Peter Corley (Tree Trust for Haringey)
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society)
Councillor Bob Hare (London Borough of Haringey)
Lucy Roots (Muswell Hill Friends of the Earth)
Deputy John Tomlinson
Alison Watson (Friends of Queen's Wood)

Officers:
Leanne Murphy
Alistair MacLellan
Jonathan Meares

- Town Clerks Department
- Town Clerks Department
- Highgate Wood, Conservation & Trees Manager

Bob Warnock
Colin Buttery

- Superintendent of Hampstead Heath
- Director of Open Spaces

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from, Anne Fairweather, Stephanie Beer and Councillor Gail 
Engert. It was noted that Councillor Gail Engert would be retiring in May and therefore 
would not attend any further meetings.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017 be approved. 

Matters Arising

Sustainability
In response to a question regarding what the overall energy/resources benefits of 
using a battery vehicle were, Members were advised that there is an Energy Officer 
employed by the City of London Corporation and the Town Clerk agreed to liaise with 
them on this matter. The Highgate Wood, Conservation & Trees Manager noted that 
this vehicle had been used for as long as possible and was cheap to run but the cost to 
continue maintaining the vehicle had now become too high. The vehicle may be 
refurbished elsewhere.

Walking Guides
A Member noted that there were excellent walking guides available covering Highgate 
Woods and suggested making these available in the café.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. ACTIONS SHEET 
The Committee noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided 
thereon.

Meeting with Natural England 
The Highgate Wood, Conservation & Trees Manager advised Members that there was 
good progress applying for Countryside Stewardship the Team were confident on 
securing a grant in the 2019 bid year. The Heath’s Senior Ecologist provided an 
update on work that had subsequently taken place during the Committee Walk before 
the meeting. 

Oak Processionary Moth 
Members were advised that this allergic reaction was rare, usually occurring hours 
after exposure. The Director agreed to raise this concern at the National Oak 
Processional Group and ask for guidance on Epipens. It was agreed that the standard 
Forestry Commission leaflets would continue to be used.

5. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
Members considered an update report of the Superintendent and the following points 
were made:

 A Member suggested that “no dog waste” be stated on all recycle bins. 
Members were advised that planned work was due to take place on bins to 
provide clarity on general and recycling bins and to convey educational 
messages.

Roman Kiln Project

 It was recommended that the work of Bruce Castle Museum be mentioned in 
this project.

 Members were advised that a report on the outcomes would be provided at the 
next meeting.  

Woodland Conservation and Tree Management

 The Superintendent advi
[...]
r more dispersal of the Walk Talks could take place to 
spread out the impact. 

o A Member suggested limiting the use of the field for sport. 
o The Chairman suggested concentrating school groups to one area with 

a boardwalk decked hut in an attempt to protect other areas. The 
Superintendent recommended engagement with the schools. 

o It was agreed that wider thinking was required, and this would be 
explored by the Team before the next meeting.

RESOLVED – that:-

 Members provide feedback on the draft Woodland Management Plan 
(Appendix 1);

 The views of the Highgate Wood Consultative Group be conveyed to the 
Hampstead Heath Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee at their meeting 
on 23 May 2018.

5.1 Appendix 1 - Highgate Wood Management Plan 

Members noted the draft Woodland Management Plan 2018-2028 and the following 
points were made:

Page 3



 Members were advised that this was a ten-year plan providing site-specific 
detail. It was noted that the formatting of the plan was based on the Forestry 
Commission’s format for grants. 

 A Member noted that it would be useful to provide an online archive of 
background documents, earlier versions of plans, references, guides, etc, on 
the City of London Corporation website.  

 A Member stated that a for reference/further reading item could be added to the 
document.

 Members discussed the overlap between the Woodland Plan and the 
Conservation Management Plan. The Highgate Wood, Conservation, Trees & 
Sustainability Manager noted that there were overriding links between the two 
plans which they had tried to link but they also have different elements, e.g. the 
Woodland Plan was limited to just woodland. It was agreed an explanation of 
the different plans should be provided including how they support each other. 

 A Member felt that habitat should be a separate item. 

 In response to a query regarding a potential market for commercial outlets for 
dead trees, etc, Members were advised that dea
[...]
 Hands regarding the volunteering highlights for 
2017/18.  

Page 5



5.5 Appendix 5 - 2018/19 Annual Work Programme 

Members noted the Highgate Woods 2018/19 Annual Work Programme for Cyclical 
Works and Projects. The following points were made. 

6. COUNTRYSIDE STEWARDSHIP FUNDING 
Members received a verbal update from the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
regarding Countryside Stewardship Funding.  

7. QUESTIONS 
There were no questions. 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman gave special thanks to the Heath’s Senior Ecologist, who was retiring 
the following day after 15 years working for the City of London Corporation. These 
sentiments were echoed by Members.

The Town Clerk agreed to contact the Highgate Society regarding their representation 
on the HWCG. 

Members were advised that the Superintendent had written to the Board of Governors 
regarding finding a school’s representative to sit on the HWCG and was awaiting a 
response. The Chairman noted that there was a teacher in the Hampstead Heath area 
that could potentially be interested in this role.     

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Members noted that the date of their next meeting would be on 17 October 2018 at 
4.00pm. 

The meeting ended at 5.50 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Highgate Wood Consultative Group - Actions

Date Action Responsible 
Officer/Member

Deadline/Progress

1. 18 April 
2018

The Director to raise concerns surrounding OPM at the 
National Oak Processional Group and ask for guidance on 

Epipens.

Director of Open Spaces Update at 17 Oct 2018 
meeting

2. 18 April 
2018

A report on the outcomes of the Roman Kiln Project to be 
submitted at the next meeting.

Superintendent Update at 17 Oct 2018 
meeting

3. 18 April 
2018

Wider thinking around ideas re: licensed events and 
activities to be explored by the Team before the next 
meeting.

Superintendent + team Update at 17 Oct 2018 
meeti
[...]
raft Woodland 
Management Plan, as detailed in appendix 1.

 Members provide their views and feedback on the Highgate Wood – Part 
2 Site Specific Events Policy, and in particular in relation to table 1, as 
set out in appendix 4.

 That the views of the Highgate Wood Consultative Group be conveyed to the 
Hampstead Heath Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee at their 
meeting on 28 November 2018.

Main Report

Roman Kiln Project
1. The Friends of the Highgate Roman Kiln (FOHRK) have held two meetings at 

the Pavilion Café to recruit new supporters and scope out potential sources of 
match funding for the project. The second meeting was held after the recent 
Community Heritage Day in September, which attracted great interest. The 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



FOHRK have commissioned an independent HLF Advisor to produce a report 
providing guidance on assembling the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) application. 
The Highgate Wood Manager met with an Officer from the City Surveyors 
Department in June to discuss obtaining updated costs for the conversion of 
the Education building to house the kiln and interpretative material. The City 
Surveyors Department will manage the project once funding is secured. The 
revised budget for the project is £150,000. 

Highgate Wood Conservation Management Plan Review

2. The Highgate Wood Manager has carried out a review of the 2013 
Conservation Management Plan and this is included as appendix 2. The review 
focuses on the Policies which were centred around Heritage, Natural 
Environment, Community and Recreation, and Built Environment and looks at 
what has been achieved since 2013.

Sustainability
3. The Divisional Waste and Recycling Review is now well under way. A number 

of options are being investigated to improve the current service, both in terms 
of sustainability and cost effectiveness. Highgate Wood’s general waste 
collection and disposal costs were £5,919 for the 2017/18 period.

4. Highgate Wood, like Hampstead Heath
[...]
te of the Event _______________2019 Time of the Event ____________________________ 
 
Place of the Event _______________________________________________________________ 
 
No of people __________________________  Route Map ______________________ 
 
Liability Insurance ______________________     Risk Assessment _________________ 

Page 245

mailto:hampstead.heath@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 246



Committee(s):
Highgate Wood Consultative Group

Date(s):
17 October 2018

Subject:
Tender of the Highgate Wood Pavilion Café

Public

Report of:
Bob Warnock – Superintendent of Hampstead Heath
Report author:
Richard Gentry – Hampstead Heath, Open Spaces 
Department

For Discussion

Summary

This report sets out the proposed tender process for the Highgate Wood Pavilion Café.

The Highgate Wood Pavilion Café is currently operated by Hoxton Beach on a 
Tenancy at Will basis.

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

 Members give their views on the proposals to retender the Highgate Wood 
Pavilion Café as set out in para 6 - 14.

 The views of Highgate Wood Consultative Group will be conveyed to the 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee.

Main Report

Background

1. In 2016 The City of London appointed a consultant to carry out an engagement 
and consultation exercise in relation to the Hampstead Heath Cafés and 
Highgate Wood Pavilion Café. The engagement process commenced in June 
2016 and the findings were discussed with the Highgate Wood Consultative 
Group on 9 November 2016.

2. A number of key themes emerged from the engagement and consultation 
exercise that will be used to inform future decision-making in respect of café 
leases:

 An aspiration for the preservation of the best qualities of the existing offer
 An emphasis on the importance of good food
 An emphasis on the need for reasonable prices
 The identification of cafes as important social hubs

Page 247

Agenda Item 6



3. In January 2018, the Highgate Wood Pavilion Café tenant notified the City of 
London of their decision to terminate their Tenancy at Will. In order to maintain a 
catering provision at Highgate Wood expressions of interest were sought from 
the lease holders at Parliament Hill Café, Parliament Hill Fields Lido Café and 
the Refreshment House at Golders Hill Park to operate the Pavilion Café on a 
Tenancy at Will basis whilst a tender process was prepared.

4. Hoxton Beach, the lease holder for the Parliament Hill Fields Lido Café have 
been operating the Highgate Wood Pavilion Café, on a Tenancy at Will basis 
since March 2018.

5. Until recently it was only possible to let the Highgate Wood Pavilion Café for a 
maximum term of three years in accordance with section 76 of the Public Health 
Acts Amendment Act 1907. However, under section 6 of the City of London 
Corporation (Open Spaces) Act 2018, it is now possible to offer a lease of up to 
15 years, or 21 years in exceptional circumstances.

Proposal

6. It is proposed to use the powers contained within the City of London Corporation 
(Open Spaces) Act 2018 to offer a longer lease in order to secure financial 
investment in the café facility. 

7. It is also proposed that the length of lease offered by the City of London should 
be for a period of seven years with suitable break clauses and the option to 
extend for an additional three years, dependent upon performance and service 
delivery.

8. The tender process will require bidders to complete their submissions based on 
the Café Response Document (Appendix 1). Compliant responses are scored 
from nil response to very good. A tender evaluation matrix (Appendix 2) has been 
developed based on criteria deemed important for service delivery. A weighted 
score is calculated in the final column. Each 5% is equal to 1 weighted point. The 
bids will be scored against a matrix of 0 = unacceptable to 5 = excellent. This is 
based on a 60/40 quality/price evaluation ratio. Members views ar
[...]
 a good understanding and 
provides the majority of details on how the requirements will be fulfilled.

4 = VERY GOOD - Response performs very well against the question showing considerable relevant evidence of capacity and 
capability to meet the service standard requirements. The response is highly detailed to demonstrate a very good understanding 
and provides full details on how the requirements will be fulfilled.

Page 263



Notes

Scoring Guidelines
Grade Interpretation Criteria

0

Other Guidance

Economic outcomes: open space cafés as places of
employment, places where people can acquire new skills
and centres of entrepreneurial activity. Open space cafés as
elements in vibrant urban centres

Social outcomes: open space cafés as places to meet
and make friends; cafés as places offering healthy food
at affordable prices; cafés supporting a strong sense of
place and designed identity in the landscape, supporting
distinctiveness

Environmental outcomes: cafés buildings operating as
carbon efficient structures; cafés supporting local food
production and environmentally friendly growing

Page 264



Committee(s) Dated:

Highgate Wood Consultative Group – For Discussion 

Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee – For 
Discussion

Queen’s Park Consultative Group – For Discussion 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee – For Decision

17 October 2018

29 October 2018

31 October 2018 

28 November 2018

Subject:
Fees and Charges 2019/20 & 2020/21

Public

Report of:
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath
Report author:
Yvette Hughes – Open Spaces Department

For Discussion/
Decision

Summary

This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for a range of sports facilities 
and services provided at Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park for 
2019/20. In addition, the report sets out the prosed fees and charges for 
Weddings and Civil Ceremonies for 2020/21.

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

 The Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee, Highgate Wood 
Consultative Group and Queen’s Park Consultative Group discuss the 
proposed fees and charges for 2019/20 and 2020/21, as set out in Appendix 
1 of this report.

 The views of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee, Highgate Wood 
Consultative Group, and Queen’s Park Consultative Group be conveyed to 
the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee at their 
28 November 2018 meeting.

 The Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee agree 
the proposed fees and charges for 2019/20 and 2020/21, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of this report.

Page 265

Agenda Item 7



Main Report

Background
1. Charges for the wide range of services, recreation and sporting facilities 

provided in all the City Corporation’s Open Spaces are reviewed annually, 
to ensure that prices and ticket options are relevant and appropriate. The 
current 2018/19 (and 2019/20 Weddings and Civil Ceremony) charges for 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park were approved by 
the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee in 
November 2017.

2. The income generated from fees and charges contributes to the cost of 
providing sports and recreational facilities across Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park.

Current Position
3. The Hampstead Heath Sports Advisory Forum have been consulted on the 

proposed sports charges for 2019/20. 
4. The proposed fees and charges include concessionary rates, offering a 

40% discount on the standard adult charge.

Proposed Charges 2018/19
5. It is proposed that the majority of charges for 2019/20 and the 2020/21 

charges for Weddings and Civil Ceremonies be increased by 2.7% in line 
with Consumer Price Index (CPI), with rounding to aid cash handling. 
Consequently, this may represent a marginally higher or lower percentage 
uplift. 

6. Highgate Wood Metro Blind Cricket Team Support Scheme recognises a 
50% discount on the changing room hire charge. This is to support the team 
deve
[...]
hgate Wood Site Specific Events Policy (Part 2)
	1.
	1.
	1. Policy Statement
	Scope

	2. Introduction
	3. Legislative background
	4. Event Locations
	5. Timing and Frequency
	Duration
	Timing and frequency
	Visitor impacts
	Exclusions
	Extent and infrastructure

	6. Local Authority Approvals
	7. Local Officer Event Group
	8. How we make decisions
	9. Applications timescale
	10. Application Form
	1.
	11. Site Terms and Conditions of Hire
	12. Review
	13. Site Specific Location Plan
	Appendix 4. 1 Legislative Framework
	Legislative Framework
	Highgate Wood legislative framework

	Apendix 4. 2 Events Application form for Highgate Wood 2019

	6 Tender of the Highgate Wood Pavilion Café
	Appendix 1 - Cafe - Response Document
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Evaluation Criteria Matrix final
	Sheet1
	Sheet2

	Appendix 3 - Revised Cafe Performance Indicators
	Sheet1
	Sheet2
	Sheet3


	7 Fees and Charges 2019/20 & 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Fees and charges 2019-2020 HH-HW-QP






Minutes of the meeting


HIGHGATE WOOD CONSULTATIVE GROUP
Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Highgate Wood Consultative Group held at Heathfield 
House, 432 Archway Road, N6 4JH on Wednesday, 17 October 2018 at 5.00 pm

Present

Members:
Anne Fairweather (Deputy Chairman)
Stephanie Beer (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association)
Peter Corley (Tree Trust for Haringey)
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society)
Councillor Bob Hare (London Borough of Haringey)
Councillor Julia Ogiehor (London Borough of Haringey)

Officers:
Jonathan Meares - Highgate Wood, Conservation & Trees Manager
Bob Warnock
Leanne Murphy

- Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
- Town Clerks Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Karina Dostalova, Deputy John Tomlinson, Jan 
Brooker (Therese Gray attended to represent the Highgate Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee), Lucy Roots and Alison Watson. 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
There were no declarations.  

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018 be 
approved.

Matters Arising

Walking Guides
A Member queried if the City of London Corporation walking guides covering 
Highgate Wood had been made available in the café. It was agreed that this 
would be followed up with the Corporation.  

Ecology
A Member queried whether a student was approached regarding the 
preparation of a leaflet to go to Lanchester Road residents regarding 
hedgehogs. The Highgate Wood, Conservation & Trees Manager agreed to 
look into options. 



Online Archive
In response to a question regarding creating an online archive of background 
documents on the City of London Corporation website, it was agreed that the 
Director of Open Spaces would talk with the Publishing and Communications 
teams to establish the scope for setting this up. The Superintendent noted that 
some older documents were not accessible as they were in the wrong 
standard.

4. ACTIONS SHEET 
The Committee noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided
thereon.

With regards to Action 8, it was noted that this was two actions: 1) to contact 
Highgate School regarding potential representation on the HWCG and 2) to 
contact the Highgate Society regarding their representation on the HWCG. The 
Town Clerk agreed to update the actions list and contact both. 

In response to a query regarding Action 9 concerning the criteria for a school 
representative, the Superintendent advised that it was recommended that the 
representative came from a local school within walking distance of Highgate 
Wood. 

5. SUPERINTENDENTS UPDATE FOR OCTOBER 2018 
Members considered an update report of the Superintendent and the following 
points were made:

Roman Kiln Project

 The Highgate Wood, Conservation & Trees Manager advised Members 
that he had been working on this project with Friends of the Highgate 
Roman Kiln (FOHRK) and that an independent HLF Advisor had been 
commissioned to produce a report providing guidance on assembling a 
Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) application. 

 The Highgate Wood, Conservation & Trees Manager is working with the 
City Surveyors Department regarding preparing updated costs (revised 
budget for the project currently estimated at £150,000) as this will assist 
with the next bid. 

 The Superintendent gave thanks to Heath Hands for their ongoing 
support and commitment to Highgate Wood. 

Tree disease and biosecurity issues

 Members were advised that Oak Processionary Moth (OPM) was found 
in Highgate Wood on 11 June 2018 and a total of 71 nests were 
identified and removed from oak trees across the Wood.



 The Highgate Wood, Conservation & Trees Manager advised that it is 
anticipated that the number of nests will increase in 2019 in line with 
trends from other open spaces across London and that the Corporation 
were working with the Forestry Commission to deal with this. The 
Superintendent noted that natural control measures were being 
researched, e.g. a parasitic fly that stops the breeding stage of the 
moths. 

RESOLVED – 

 Members to provide their views on the updated draft Woodland 
Management Plan, as detailed in appendix 1;

 Members provide their views and feedback on the Highgate Wood – Part 
2 Site Specific Events Policy, and in particular in relation to table 1, as 
set out in appendix 4;

 That the views of the Highgate Wood Consultative Group be conveyed 
to the Hampstead Heath Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee at 
their meeting on 28 November 2018.

5.1 Appendix 1 - Woodland Management Plan 2018 

Members noted the draft Woodland Management Plan 2018-2028 and the 
following points were made:

 Members were advised that changes to the plan were made 
incorporating the feedback given at the last HWCG meeting.

 A Member noted that smaller earthwork had not been included as 
suggested at the previous meeting. 

 Members agreed that a line regarding climate change was needed in the 
plan. 

RECEIVED. 

5.2 Appendix 2 - Conservation Management Plan - 5-year review 

Members noted the draft Conservation Management Plan 2013-2023 and the 
following points were made:

 Members were advised that the Conservation Management Plan (CMP) 
provided a strategy for management of Highgate Wood over 10 years. 
This was now being updated in line with the City of London Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan, the Open Spaces Department Business Plan and the 
Divisional Plan.

 It was noted that each policy had a number of sub policies. The green 
text with Achievements since 2013 identified that the priority had been 



achieved within the timescale; the black text were priorities that were no 
longer a priority (with some struck out completely) and red text indicated 
priorities that were still being worked on. 

 With regards to “Friends of” Groups, a Member felt that indicating just 
Heath Hands would appear to just cover Hampstead Heath. It was 
suggested that the name be changed to Heath and Wood Hands which 
would be more inclusive and encourage recruitment from Highgate. 

 A Member suggested approaching FORHK to support a wider remit of 
projects that did not only relate to this specific Group. 

 Members discussed “Friends of” Groups. It was agreed they were useful 
despite having their own identity and agenda; however, Members felt 
that HWCG was the right setting for a balanced representation of ideas 
for Highgate Wood. 

 Members agreed a school representative was needed on the HWCG. 
The Chairman recommended changing the wording referencing to the 
HWCG in 3a to state that the Working Group was working to be more 
representative.  

 Members discussed car park facilities and agreed that the current 
system worked well following changes, e.g. moving the post box and the 
system for dropping of supplies to the café to limit car use at the Wood. 
The Chairman felt that it needed to be made clear that accessibility at 
Highgate Wood had been properly reviewed and addressed.

 Members agreed that a completed column was needed with the table 
providing timescales under 10.5 instead of crossed out crosses. 
Members were advised that the focus of the table was on achievements 
and bringing them up to date.

 A Member noted that was 2.11 incorrect and needed updating. 

 The Town Clerk agreed to circulate the correct section of the CMP 
document in colour for Members to review and provide additional written 
comments with a deadline of 10 November 2018.

 Members were thanked for their feedback and advised that the final 
CMP document would come to the next meeting. 

RECEIVED. 

5.3 Appendix 3 - Open Spaces Departmental Events Policy (Part One) 

Members noted the Open Spaces Departmental Events Policy (Part One). 
Members were advised that the passing of the City of London Corporation 
(Open Spaces) Act 2018 had allowed the Corporation to develop a framework 
to guide its events on its Open Spaces. 



It was noted that Part One had already been approved but provided the 
framework to prepare the site-specific Events Policy for Highgate Wood.

RECEIVED. 

5.4 Appendix 4 - Highgate Wood Site Specific Events Policy (Part 2) 

Members noted the draft Highgate Wood Site Specific Events Policy (Part Two) 
and the following points were made:

 It was noted that Highgate Wood hosted currently only a small number of 
events. However, the Superintendent was happy for community groups 
to think of events that would be suitable at Highgate Wood, e.g. jazz 
events at a café, sponsored walks, etc.

 Members discussed the different event locations which were separated 
into zones: Zone A – Sports Field and Zone B – Pavilion Café Garden. 
Members felt that Zone C was needed to cover activities in the wider 
parts of the Woods. It was noted that Zone C was mentioned on page 
226 and Members agreed this needed expanding on page 222 with the 
other zone explanations.

 Members were advised that music events would need to obtain a music 
license from Haringey Council. 

 The Superintendent drew Member’s attention to the proposed Event 
Scale (Table 1 – page 224) and explained that medium and large sized 
events would come to the HHCG for consultation before being approved 
by the Management Committee.  

 Members were advised that commercial events would be charged in 
accordance with the structure set out in Section 11.1. The charging 
policy would differ for community and charitable events which would be 
assessed to determine an appropriate reduction or waiver of charges. 

 Members were advised that the events application form would be 
available online. Members felt that the form was very long and requested 
that it either be cut down or for different forms to be available depending 
on the size of the event (small, medium or large). 

 It was noted that access was the biggest issue concerning events as no 
vehicle larger than a skip lorry would be able to access the site. 

 A Member noted that large, loud events would cause a significant 
disturbance to the wildlife at Highgate Wood. 

 The Superintendent advised that Forest Schools were covered under 
this policy noting that local community schools would not be charged but 
anything with a commercial interest would incur a charge. He added that 
there would be a charge for storing equipment. 



RECEIVED.

6. TENDER OF THE HIGHGATE WOOD PAVILION CAFÉ 
Members considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
concerning the tender of the Highgate Wood Pavilion Café and the following 
points were made:

 Members were advised that the Highgate Wood Pavilion Café is 
currently operated by Hoxton Beach on a Tenancy at Will basis which 
provided no security for both parties.

 It was noted that the City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Act 
2018 included powers to offer longer leases of up to15 years, or 21 
years in exceptional circumstances.

 The report proposed that the Corporation use the powers contained 
within the Open Spaces Act 2018 to offer a longer lease in order to 
secure financial investment in the café facility. The suggested length of 
lease offered was a period of seven years with suitable break clauses 
and the option to extend for an additional three years, dependent upon 
performance and service delivery. 

 The Superintendent advised that the HWCG’s involvement would be 
important to the shortlisting and evaluation process and suggested that 
some Members be invited to the interviews of potential providers.

 Members were cautious of large commercial operators obtaining the 
contract as there had been problems with a chain business in the past. 
The Superintendent explained that the tender process enabled bidders 
to demonstrate how their proposals would deliver against social, 
economic and environmental outcomes.

 The Superintendent noted that a longer contract would allow the provider 
to invest in the space; however, performance would also be monitored 
on a quarterly basis. Operators would be asked to explain what 
investment was planned and this would be linked to the lease. 

 In response to a query regarding whether the new operator would inherit 
machinery, the Superintendent advised that the City of London 
Corporation now owned the ovens, fridges, etc, and would be subject to 
negotiation with the new provider if needed.

 A Member queried if priority on the contact would be given to local 
businesses/residents. The Superintendent noted that local knowledge 
would score well when shortlisting. He advised that a similar approach to 
the recent retendering of the café at Queen’s Park would be taken and 
applications would be considered by 60% on quality and 40% on price.  



 Members were concerned that large documents could potentially put-off 
smaller businesses from applying. The Superintendent advised that the 
application process would be entirely web-based. 

 A Member advised that the Council could populate the advert to local 
businesses.

 The Chairman advised Members that the deadline to provide any 
additional written comments was 10 November 2018.

RESOLVED – That:-

 Members give their views on the proposals to retender the Highgate 
Wood Pavilion Café as set out in para 6 – 14;

 The views of Highgate Wood Consultative Group will be conveyed to the 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee.

7. FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 & 2020/21 
Members considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
regarding the proposed fees and charges for a range of sports facilities and 
services provided at Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park for 
2019/20.

The Superintendent advised Members that prices had increased by the cost of 
living but there would be a 50% discount for blind cricket team and a 40% 
discount for juniors.

It was noted that a new section had been added which would cover charges 
incurred by events, e.g. water, electricity, etc, and this was linked to the Events 
Policy.

RESOLVED – That the views of the Hampstead Heath Consultative 
Committee, Highgate Wood Consultative Group, and Queen’s Park 
Consultative Group be conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen’s Park Committee at their 28 November 2018 meeting.

8. QUESTIONS 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business. 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Members noted that the date of their next meeting would be on 3 April 2019. 
The Superintendent noted that the start time of the meeting might be changed 
from 4.00pm to 5.00pm and that Members would be notified well in advance of 
the meeting.



The meeting ended at 6.37 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


